
 

 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, WESTERN ZONE 

BENCH, PUNE 

 

M.A. No. 186/2014  

In 

Application No. 3/2014 
 [Disposed 17.12.2014]  

&  

M.A. No. 399/2016  

In  

Execution Application No. 21/2016  

In  

Application No. 3/2014  
[Disposed 17.12.2014] 

 

In the matter of:- 

 

Aleixo Arnolfo Pareira V/s State of Goa & Ors. 

 

CORAM:  HON’BLE JUSTICE U.D. SALVI, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

       HON’BLE DR. AJAY A. DESHPANDE, EXPERT MEMBER 

 

Present: Applicants/Appellants : In person 

  Respondent No.1  : Mr. S.D. Lotlikar, Advocate General,  

  State of Goa a/w 

  Mr. D.Lawande, Add. Advocate General 

  Mr. P. Faldesai, Adv. & 

  Mr. P. Dangui, Adv.  

  Mr. R. Kalangotkar, Adv.   

  Respondent MoEF  : Mrs. Supriya Dangare, Adv.  

    

Date and  
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GCZMA files affidavit dated 4th January, 2017 along with copies 

of the Reports – (i) Undated Report on Carrying Capacity of Beaches 

of Goa prepared by NCSCM edited by Professor Ramchandar (page 

1 to 133), (ii) Undated Report on Coastal Sand Dunes of Goa 

prepared by NCSCM identifying the Sand Dunes (page 1 to 30 with 8 

map-sheets attached). Let the copies of this affidavit and Reports be 

furnished to the Applicant. Applicant admits the receipt of the copies. 

Order dated 17th December, 2014 requires the MoEF to conduct 

inspection and report compliance of the directions. 

According to the Applicant, several directions were passed from 

9th February, 2016 till 7th October, 2016 for demolition of the 

shacks/cottages which came up in violation of the Order dated 17th 

December, 2014. Affidavit dated 26th December, 2016 of the Member 

Secretary, GCZMA at Volume – IA gives revised table pertaining to 

demolition drive and its status taluka-vise. It is revealed that 
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demolition drive is complete in Taluka – Salcete and Canacona. 

According to this table, only 28 shacks, out of this 27 structures are 

subject matter of the list pending before the Hon’ble High Court of 

Bombay at Goa are left untouched. Learned Advocate General Mr. 

Lotlikar on instructions make a statement that demolition drive as 

regards Taluka – Salcete was completed on 17th December, 2016 

and as regards Canacona was completed on 15th December, 2016.  

The Applicant refutes this contention. According to him, the 

shacks have not been demolished and the Member Secretary 

GCZMA is misleading the Tribunal by filing false affidavits. He refers 

to the photographs at page-106 to 118 annexed to the affidavit dated 

29th October, 2016 as the proof of violations and the perjury 

committed by the Member Secretary, GCZMA. He submits that so far 

as violations are concerned, he invokes the provisions of Section 25, 

26 and 28 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.  

We have already observed vide Order dated 7th December, 

2016 that this Tribunal will not be justified in entertaining the present 

Application to punish the Respondents for offence under Section 26 

of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010. Mainly we are concerned 

with the execution of the Order as contemplated under Section 25 of 

the NGT Act, 2010 which obliges this Tribunal to execute its Order as 

a decree as per the provisions of CPC.  

We, therefore, direct MoEF to give its compliance report in 

terms of the Order dated 17th December, 2014 passed in Application 

No.3/2014. 

Learned Counsel Mrs. Supriya Dangare standing Counsel for 

MoEF submits that she would communicate this Order to the MoEF 

and appear on their behalf provided the Applicant and other 

authorities have no objection for her appearance as she had 

appeared in the main proceeding before passing of the Order in 

execution for Respondent No.4 – M/s. KHR Hospitality India Limited. 

The Applicant as well as learned Counsel appearing before us have 

no objection if a brief on behalf of the MoEF is held by Mrs. Supriya 

Dangare in the present case. 

Let MoEF file its compliance report before the next date. In the 

meanwhile, the authorities to take note of the allegations of the 

existence of the shacks made by the Applicant. We direct the State 

of Goa to place before us the complete record of demolition effected 
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from time to time, particularly of the structures which are alleged to 

exist as per the Applicant. We direct Deputy Collector, Salcete and 

Deputy Collector, Canacona District South Goa or their official 

representatives to visit the sites indicated in the photographs referred 

to hereinabove on 12th January, 2017 at 11.00 A.M. and submit their 

Report on or before the next date. The Applicant shall report to the 

office of the Deputy Collector, Salcete to begin with at 11.00 A.M on 

12th January, 2017 and thereafter, the joint inspection of the sites as 

pointed out by the Applicant with reference to the photographs will 

commence. 

List it on 10th February, 2017. 

 

                                           ..…………………………………, JM 
                                                                  (Justice U.D. Salvi) 
 
 
 

                                                     .....………………………………, EM 
                                                                  (Dr. Ajay A. Deshpande) 

 


